

No. 07-4322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LINDEN BOWMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant
Urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Barry C. Hodge
Nathan A. Driscoll
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

Case No. 07-4322

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LINDEN D. BOWMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellees.

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The National Legal Foundation makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO.

/s/ Steven W. Fitschen
Steven W. Fitschen

December 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE
THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF 10 U.S.C. 1143a SHOWS
THAT CONGRESS’S PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS REDUCING
THE MILITARY FORCES AND ENCOURAGING EARLY
RETIREMENT3**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE
THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ACTED *ULTRA VIRES* IN
PROMULGATING THE REGULATION.6**

CONCLUSION.....6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bedford County Gen. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 757 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1985)	12-13, 15
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6-8
<i>Combined Commc'ns Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 891 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1989)	9-10, 14, 16
<i>Holy Cross Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Nat'l Truck Equip. Ass'n v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 919 F.2d 1148 (6th Cir. 1990)	10-11, 14
<i>Wayne State University v. Cleland</i> , 590 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1978)	7, 11-12, 15
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	6-7
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006)	7
10 U.S.C. § 1143a (2006)	3, 8, 15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993. Pub. L. 102-484	3-4
 Other Sources	
138 Cong. Rec. S11,855-57 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 1992) (statement of Sen. Nunn)	4-5
Appellant's Brief	14
U.S. Senate Committee on Armed Services, National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993, S. Rep. No. 102-352	5
